
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 16 July 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Edward Fraser 
Reeves (Chairman) 

Councillor Matt Hodgson (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Beckett Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Frank Ideh Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Rob Parkinson Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor David Rogers Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2024 
and 22 May 2024. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

6. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2025 - 26 (Pages 9 - 14)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To enable members to consider the proposed banded scheme for Council Tax 
Reduction (CTR) for 2025/26. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report, and any financial implications for the 

Council.  
 

1.2 To recommend to Executive that the current scheme is retained for 2025/26. 
 
 

7. Finance Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024 (Pages 15 - 52)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To report to the committee the council’s financial position at the end of the financial 
year 2023-2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To consider and note the contents of the council’s outturn for the financial 

year ended 31 March 2024.    
 
1.2 To note the use of reserve requests held within Appendix 5. 
 
1.3 To note the reserves movements made under the S151’s delegated powers 

as part of the audit of prior years’ statement of accounts at Appendix 5. 
 
1.4 To note the reprofiled capital budget described in Appendix 1, including 

corresponding financing from capital reserves, and adjust the 2024/25 capital 
programme accordingly.  

 
1.5 To note outturn for 2023/2024 which is a balanced position after a 

contribution to reserves of £4.461m. 
 
1.6 To note the use of £0.285m of the Commercial Risk element of Policy 

Contingency to mitigate the delay in forecast lettings for some properties 
within 2023/24. 

 
 

8. Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 53 - 54)    



 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber, you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of those images for and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 8 July 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 5 March 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 

Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor George Reynolds (In place of Councillor Donna 
Ford) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Donna Ford 

 
 
Officers: Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 

Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering 
& Controls 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

44 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

45 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

46 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, the Portfolio Holder for Finance addressed 
the meeting. The Portfolio Holder for Finance explained that this was the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 5 March 2024 

  

Chairman, Councillor Patrick Clarke’s last meeting at Cherwell District Council 
as he was standing down as a councillor at the May elections. The Portfolio 
Holder for Finance thanked the Chairman for his diligence and hard work as 
Chairman of Budget Planning Committee over the past year.  
 
 

47 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

48 Monthly Finance Performance Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which summarised Cherwell District Council’s forecast revenue and capital 
outturn for 2023/2024 as at 31 January 2024 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the 
Council’s forecast outturn position for 2023/2024 was an underspend of 
(£0.059m).  This was after an underspend within Policy contingency which 
would offset the lower than budgeted in-year income of S31 grant. The overall 
forecast position was an improvement of (£0.059m) over the previous month’s 
forecast. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the finance performance update 

report be noted.   
 
 

49 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls gave an 
update on the Committee work plan.  
 
The Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering & Controls advised that 
the first meeting of the 2024/2025 municipal year was on 16 July. Prior to this, 
Local Government Finance training was scheduled on Tuesday 4 June.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 6



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 22 May 2024 at 7.50pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Edward Fraser Reeves (Chairman)  
Councillor Matt Hodgson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Rob Parkinson 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2024/2025  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mallon and seconded by Councillor Hodgson 
that Councillor Reeves be appointed Chairman of Budget Planning Committee 
for the municipal year 2024/2025.   
 
There were no further nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Reeves be elected Chairman of Budget Planning 

Committee for the municipal year 2024/2025.  
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2024/2025  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Woodcock and seconded by Councillor Vaitkus 
that Councillor Hodgson be appointed Vice-Chairman of Budget Planning 
Committee for the municipal year 2024/2025.   
 
There were no further nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Hodgson be elected Vice-Chairman of Budget Planning 

Committee for the municipal year 2024/2025.  
 

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 22 May 2024 

  

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.51 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



 

Cherwell District Council 

 This report is public.  

 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2025/26  

 

Committee Budget Planning Committee  
 

Date of Committee 16 July 2024  

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio holder for Finance and Resources, Councillor 
Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

8 July 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance Michael Furness
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To enable members to consider the proposed banded scheme for Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) for 2025/26. 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report, and any financial implications for the Council.  

 
1.2 To recommend to Executive that the current scheme is retained for 2025/26. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
To enable members to consider the proposed banded scheme for Council Tax 
Reduction for 2025-26. 
 
The current scheme was introduced from April 2020 following a period of consultation 
and engagement.  In general , it has been well received with limited contact from 
customers.  It is proposed to continue with the current scheme uprated for inflatory 
factors.  
 
The scheme assesses the maximum level of Council Tax Reduction based on the net 
income of the applicant and household members; the main principles of the scheme 
remain unchanged.  Pensioners are protected and continue to be eligible to receive 
100% Council Tax Reduction.  
 
If the applicant or partner is in receipt of a passported benefit such as Income Support 
Job Seekers Allowance (JSA), income based and income related Employment and 
S
[...]
act    None required. The scheme uses only existing 
data held. No further personal data will be 
requested, obtained, held, or published.

 Procurement & 
subsidy 

   N/A
 

Council Priorities
 

 

Human Resources  N/A  

Property N/A 

Consultation & 
Engagement 
 

There are no proposed changes therefore no consultation is 
required. 
 

 

Page 11



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

Supporting Information 

 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The Council Tax Reduction caseload has been monitored and there has been a 

reduction in the number of live cases from 6,109 in June 2023 to 6,035 in June  
2024.  

 
3.2 As customers transition onto Universal Credit customers are not always advised by 

the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) that in order to make a claim for 
Council Tax Reduction (CTR), they will need to make this directly with the local 
authority, so in these circumstances we do see the caseload fluctuate when 
backdated requests for CTR are received throughout the year. 

 
3.3 The in-year Council Tax collection rate for the 2021/22 financial year was 98.07% 

compared to 98.05% in 2022/23 and 98.02% for 2023/24, which remains the 
highest rate within the Oxfordshire authorities. In considering the CTR Scheme for 
2025/26 members should be mindful that any changes to the scheme that reduce 
entitlement to CTRS could have an adverse impact on collection rates. 

 

4. Details 

 
4.1 Since the introduction of the CTRS the benefits landscape has drastically changed. 

Universal Credit (UC) is based on real time information which means that any 
change in income generates a change in CTR through data files received directly 
from the DWP. Residents were therefore, receiving multiple bills and letters during 
the year making the process a poor user experience and making budgeting for 
individuals very difficult. 

 

4.2 In December 2019 the Council agreed to move to an income banded scheme for  
customers that were of working age.  The scheme assesses the
[...]
In general, it has been well received with limited 
contact from customers affected by the change. 

 

4.4 There is a requirement to consult with the public, major preceptors, and other 
parties, who may have an interest in the CTR Scheme on any material changes to 
the scheme. If members would like to consider a change to the current banded 
scheme, then a full consultation will need to be undertaken. 
 
 

4.5 Any amendments proposed to the scheme (other than uprating thresholds for 
inflation) would require significant consultation to take place.  If any changes were 
made to the scheme, it is unlikely to generate significant additional resources to the 
Council. 

 

5. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
5.1 The alternative option is to undertake a review of the current CTRS scheme but 6.1 

and 6.2 explains the rationale for not taking this course of action. 
 

6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

  
6.1 The current scheme is understood by customers and has enabled them to budget 

for their council tax payments. One of the main advantages of the banded scheme 
is that it reduces the number of changes that the customer will experience enabling 
more effective personal budgeting. 

 
6.2 There is still a lot of financial uncertainty for many customers and in the current 

financial climate with the ongoing cost of living crisis it is therefore recommended 
that the existing scheme should be retained for 2025/26. 

 

Page 13



 

Cherwell District Council 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

N/A 
 

Subject to Call in  
 

N/A 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

N/A 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

All 

 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 None 

Background Papers None 

Reference Papers None  

Report Author Sandra Ganpot 

Report Author contact 

details 

Sandra.ganpot@cherwell-dc.gov.uk Benefit Services and 
Performance Manager 01295 221 721 

 

Page 14

mailto:Sandra.ganpot@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

Finance Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024 
 

Committee Budget Planning Committee 

Date of Committee 16 July 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio holder for Finance and Resources, Councillor 
Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

28 May 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), 
Michael Furness

  

Purpose of report 
 
To report to the committee the council’s financial position at the end of the financial year 
2023-2024. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Budget Planning Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To consider and note the contents of the council’s outturn for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2024.    

 
1.2 To note the use of reserve requests held within Appendix 5. 
 
1.3 To note the reserves movements made under the S151’s delegated powers as part 

of the audit of prior years’ statement of accounts at Appendix 5. 
 
1.4 To note the reprofiled capital budget described in Appendix 1, including 

corresponding financing from capital reserves, and adjust the 2024/25 capital 
programme accordingly.  

 
1.5 To note outturn for 2023/2024 which is a balanced position after a contribution to 

reserves of £4.461m. 
 
1.6 To note the use of £0.285m of the Commercial Risk element of Policy Contingency 

to mitigate the delay in forecast lettings for some properties within 2023/24.  
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 CDC monitors its financial position on a monthly basis.  This report presents the 

year-end outturn position for the 2023/2024 financial year.  We are reporting a 
balanced position for revenue £0.000m after transferring £4.461m to reserves, a 
capital in-year underspend of (£15.749m) and a total capital project underspend 
across all years of the programme totalling (£0.354m).  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Cherwell District Council 

 
 

Implications & Impact Assessments 
 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 
and is for information only.  
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance, 14 June 2024 

Legal There are no legal implications arising from the report.   
Shahin Ismail, Interim Legal Services Manager, 18 June 2024 

Risk Management  There are no risk implications arising directly from this report.  
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 17 June 2024 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact   X  There are no equality implications arising directly as 
a consequence of this report 
 

A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that could 
impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including employees 
and service users? 

 X   

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

 X  N/A 

ICT & Digital 
Impact 

 X  N/A
 

Data Impact  X  N/A
 

Procurement & 
subsidy 

 X  N/A
 

Council Priorities
 

N/A 

Human Resources  N/A 

Property N/A 

Page 16



 

Cherwell District Council 

Consultation & 
Engagement 
 

This report sets out the financial outturn for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2024, therefore no formal consultation or 
engagement is required. 

 
 

Supporting Information 

 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The council actively and regularly monitors its performance, risk, and financial 

positions to ensure it can deliver its corporate priorities and respond effectively to 
emerging issues. 

 
3.2  This monitoring takes place at least monthly for the finance element and quarterly 

for performance and risk, so the council can identify potential issues at the earliest 
opportunity and put measures in place to mitigate them. 

 

4. Details 

 
4.1 The council’s outturn position for 2023/2024 is a balanced (£0.000m).  This is 

subject to the agreement of the proposed transfers to res
[...]
 Balance (6.150) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (6.150) 

Earmarked (19.898) (2.469) (0.912) (5.045) (28.324) 

Ringfenced Grant (3.771) 0.711 0.552 (0.044) (2.552) 

Subtotal Revenue (29.819) (1.758) (0.360) (5.089) (37.026) 

Capital* (5.849) 1.000 0.000 (1.444) (6.293) 

Total (35.668) (0.758) (0.360) (6.533) (43.329) 
*According to the Reserves Policy Executive are only required to approve uses of Capital 
Reserves, not contributions.  

 

Also provided in Appendix 5 is a summary of the reserves movements made as a result of 
the audit of prior years’ statement of accounts under the S151’s delegated powers.  The 
Reserves Policy requires that these are reported to the Executive following the statement 
of accounts being finalised; the 2021/22 accounts were signed off by external audit in 
March 2024 

 

4.2  Capital  

There is an in-year underspend of (£15.749m), of which £15.395m is to be reprofiled into 
future years.  
 

Page 21



 

Cherwell District Council 

Directorate 
Budget 

£m 

Actual 
Spend 

2023/24 £m 

Re-profiled 
beyond 
2023/24 

£m 

 
Variance to 

Budget 
£m 

Prior 
Month 

Variance to 
Budget 

£m 

Chief Executives 12.066 7.616 4.286 (0.164) (0.103) 

Resources 13.222 4.547 8.541 (0.134) (0.134) 

Communities 3.782 1.158 2.568 (0.057) (0.164) 

Total 29.070 13.321 15.395 (0.354) (0.401) 

 

For further detail please view Appendix 1. 

Table 7: How the Capital Programme is financed 

Financing  23/24 Budget 
£m  

Future Years 
£m  

Total  

Borrowing  19.542  12.527  32.069  

Grants  9.528  9.006  18.534  

Capital 
Receipts  

0.000  1.175  1.175  

   29.070  22.708  51.778  

 

Table 8: Total Capital Project Outturn 

Directorate 
Budget 

£m 
Total 2023/24 

£m 

 
Variance to 

Budget 
£m 

Prior Month 
Variance to 

Budget 
£m 

Chief Executives 20.290 19.376 (0.914) (0.851) 

Resources 14.432 14.298 (0.134) 0.143 

Communities 17.056 16.999 (0.057) (0.046) 

Total 51.778 50.674 (1.104) (0.754) 

 

Table 9: Top 5 in-year variances: -
[...]
e delivered during Q1-Q3 2024-2025. The remaining budget of £0.985m for 2023-24 to be 
profiled to allow for delivery of consultancy project in 2024-2025 and consider the 
construction phase.  
 
 

5. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
5.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 
Option 1: This report summarises the council’s financial position as at 31 March 
2024, the end of the 2023/2024 financial year, therefore there are no alternative 
options to consider. However, members may wish to request further information 
from officers for inclusion. 
 

 

6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
  
6.1 This report provides a summary of the council’s delivery against its business plan 

priorities including its, risk, and financial positions for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
 

Page 23



 

Cherwell District Council 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

N/A 
 

Subject to Call in  
 

N/A 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

N/A 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

All 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 Capital March 2024  
  

Appendix 2 Detailed Revenue Narrative on Outturn March 2024 

Appendix 3 Virements and Aged Debt March 2024 

Appendix 4 Funding March 2024 

Appendix 5 Use of reserves and grant funding March 2024 

Background Papers None  

Reference Papers None 

Report Author Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner – Business 
Partnering & Controls 

Report Author contact 

details 

Leanne.lock@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
01295 227098 

 

Page 24

mailto:Leanne.lock@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - CHERWELL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

Cost Centre DESCRIPTION BUDGET YTD

ACTUAL

RE-PROFILED

BEYOND

2023/24

RE-PROFILED

BEYOND

2024/25

Current 

month

Variances

£000

Prior month

Variances

£000

Forecast Narrative

40010 North Oxfordshire Academy Astroturf 183 49 134 (0) - Good progress made to date on scale,scope and nature of the 

project. Close working w
[...]
d in 
21/22 that this should be 
held as a reserve rather than 
a receipt in advance, 
however only corrected in 
22/23 as not material 

Revenue Grant 

Milton Road, Ayres 
Drive S106 funding 
revenue   (0.217) (0.217) 

No clawback clause, 
therefore, audit identified in 
21/22 that this should be 
held as a reserve rather than 
a receipt in advance, 
however only corrected in 
22/23 as not material 

  5.344 2.423 0.941 8.709  
 

 
 

Page 52



Budget Planning Committee 

Work Programme 2024/2025 
Date Agenda Items 

    

17 September 
2024 

Finance Monitoring Report - Q1 June 2024 

 Work Programme Update 

    

  

29 October 
2024 

Finance Monitoring Report – Q2 September 2024 

 FM Code Update 

 Work Programme Update 

  

  

10 December 
2024 

25/26 Budget Proposals – Revenue and Capital 

 Work Programme Update 

  

  

21 January 
2025 

Draft 2025/26 Capital and Investment Strategy 

 Draft 2025/26 Reserves Strategy and Medium Term Reserves 
Plan 

 Work Programme Update 

  

  

4 March 2025 Finance Monitoring Report - Q3 December 2024 

 Work Programme Update 

  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes. 22/05/2024 Budget Planning Committee

	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2025 - 26
	7 Finance Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024
	Appendix 1 - Capital March 2024
	Capital In Year - March 2024
	Total Capital Projects - March 2024

	Appendix 2 - Detailed Revenue Narrative on Outturn March 2024
	Appendix 3 - Virements and Aged Debt March 2024
	Appendix 4 - Funding March 2024
	Appendix 5 - Use of Reserves and Grant funding March 2024

	8 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 16 July 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Edward Fraser Reeves (Chairman)  

Councillor Matt Hodgson (Vice-Chairman) 
PRESVIRTUAL 

 Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Rob Parkinson 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Tom Beckett 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 

 
 
Officers: Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 

Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Partnering 
& Controls 
Sandra Ganpot, Benefits Services and Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2024 and 22 May 2024 were 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 16 July 2024 

  

6 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2025 - 26  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report to enable Members to 
consider the proposed banded scheme for Council Tax Reduction (CTR) for 
2025/26. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding promotion and 
awareness of the scheme, the Head of Revenues and Benefit Services and 
Benefit Services and Performance Manager explained that information was 
available online on the council website, leaflets were included in council tax 
bills and the Department for Work and Pensions, and the council’s Customer 
Services team signposted and promoted the scheme. Customer Services 
advisors also assisted residents to fill in the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding how the scheme was funded, 
the Head of Revenues and Benefit Services advised that the scheme was not 
funded, rather there was less council tax income. The in-year Council Tax 
collection rate for the 2023/24 financial year was 98.02%, which was the 
highest rate within the Oxfordshire authorities. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

council be noted.  
 

(2) That Executive be recommended to agree to retain the current scheme 
for 2025/26. 

 
 

8 Finance Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on 
the council’s financial position at the end of the financial year 2023-2024. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding reliance on agency staff 
resulting in overspends, the Strategic Business Partner – Business Partnering 
and Controls explained that there was an ongoing recruitment drive. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the contents of the council’s 

outturn for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 report be noted. 
 

(2) That the use of reserve requests be noted. 
 

(3) That the reserves movements made under the Section 151 Officer’s 
delegated powers as part of the audit of prior years’ statement of 
accounts be noted. 



Budget Planning Committee - 16 July 2024 

  

 
(4) That the reprofiled capital budget, including corresponding financing 

from capital reserves, and adjustments to the 2024/25 capital 
programme accordingly be noted.  
 

(5) That outturn for 2023/2024, which is a balanced position after a 
contribution to reserves of £4.461m, be noted. 
 

(6) That the use of £0.285m of the Commercial Risk element of Policy 
Contingency to mitigate the delay in forecast lettings for some 
properties within 2023/24 be noted. 

 
 

9 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Head of Finance updated the Committee on the work plan.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work plan update be noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


